proportion to the rise or fall of the index rate as the term is defined in section N.J.S.A. 40A:11-2, 

and shall round the adjustment to the nearest $1,000.00; and

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2025 the Board approved Resolution No. R-25-0618, setting the 

bid threshold at fifty-three thousand dollars ($53,000.00), in accordance with the law; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Parks & Recreation is seeking a contractor to 

remove and dispose of asbestos in the maintenance garage at Goffle Brook Park in the Borough of 

Hawthorne; and

WHEREAS, VMC Company, Inc., provided a quote to the Director of the Department of 

Parks & Recreation to remove and dispose of asbestos in the maintenance garage at Goffle Brook 

Park in the Borough of Hawthorne in an amount not to exceed sixteen thousand six hundred dollars 

($16,600.00), which is recommended for approval by the Director of the Department of Parks & 

Recreation; and

WHEREAS, VMC Company, Inc., has executed and notarized the County’s Business Entity 

Disclosure Certification for non-fair and open contracts required pursuant to N.J.S.A.

[...]

Committee, and is being recommended to the Board for approval; and

NOW, THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-3, the Board 

of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic authorizes an award of contract to VMC 

Company, Inc., in a total amount not to exceed sixteen thousand six hundred dollars ($16,600.00) to 

remove and dispose of asbestos in the maintenance garage at Goffle Brook Park in the Borough of 

Hawthorne, as recommended by the Director of the Department of Parks & Recreation.

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, the Clerk to the Board shall print, in the official